The Cathedral Ordinance (Amendment) Ordinance 1930.

No. 12. 1930.

AN ORDINANCE to amend "The Cathedral Ordinance of 1902" and for purposes connected therewith.

The Synod of the Diocese of Sydney hereby ordains and rules as follows:----

1. The Election of Ganons under The Cathedral Ordinance of 1902 so far as voting ballot papers counting the votes and the result thereof are concerned shall as nearly as possible ie in accordance with the provisions which by Act of Parliament now regulate the election of Members of the Legislative Assembly of the State of New South Wales and the Dean of Sydney shall for the purpose of such election be deemed to be the Returning Officer and have a casting vote accordingly and all the provisions of the said Ordinance inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance shall be deemed to be hereby superseded.

2. This Ordinance shall apply to the election to fill the existing vacancy and to future elections.

3. This Ordinance may be cited as "The Cathedral Ordinance (Amendment) Ordinance 1930."

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

A. J. GOULD,

Chairman of Committees.

We certify that this Ordinance was passed this thirteenth day of October, 1930.

S. H. DENMAN Secretaries of HARINGTON B. COWPER the Synod.

I assent to this Ordinance.

GERARD D'ARCY-IRVINE,

Bishop Coadjutor, Commissary.

14th October, 1930.